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Independent Auditor's RePort

To the Bangladesh sugar and Food tndustries corporation (BsFlc) Authority of

Mobarakganj sugar mills Ltd.

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Qualified Opinion

we have audited the financial statements of Mobarakganj sugar milts Ltd. (the Company), which

comprise the statement of financial position as at 30th lune2o24, and statement of Profit or Loss

and other comprehensive income (mills & farm), statement of changes in equity and statement of

cash flows for the.year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of

significant accounting policies'

ln our opinion, except for the effects of the matters described in the Basis for quolified opinion

section of our report, the accompanying financial statements present .faii'ly, in all material

respects, the financial position of the Mobarakganj sugar mills Ltd. as at 30th June 2024, and of its

financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with lnternationai

Financial Reporting Standards (lFRSs), the Companies Act 1994 and other applicable laws and

regulations.

Basis for Qualified OPinion

1. The company incurred a series of net losses in the subsequent two years. Details are given in

the tabulated form:

FinancialYear
Net profit/(Loss) after

tax (BDT.)
Retained Earnings (BDT.)

2022-2023 (457,533,67,

2023-2024 (700,381,4341 ,,499 169

As on 30 June ZOZ4, the Company's current liabilities stood Tk. 7,07853t,841 and non-current

liabilities stood Tk. 1,840,0 44,g42which exceeded its total assets of Tk. 483,395,292. We also

draw attention to the production difficulties, inability to pay creditors on due dates, the

inefficiency of key management, and negative operating cash flows indicated by the financial

statements of the company. As per lsA-570 Para 19 &22, these events or conditions indicate

that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to

continue as a going concern and that the financial statements do not adequately disclose this

matter. However, as per p.a.-27 of 1972 Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited is a nationalised

company and always backed and financially assisted by Government.

!

(7,799,027,680L



2. As disclosed in notes # 10.00 of the financial statements an amount of Tk.973,938 has been
shown namely Trade Debtors. The amount is under litigation under Jhenaidah Judge Court,
bearing ref: MIS Appeal 1./2006, dated: 2Z.OZ.20LS.

3. ln notes # 13.02 of the financial sta?ements and Advance/ Prepayments to M/S North Bengal
Sugar Mills Ltd. Amounting to Tk. 3O7,LAO were carried forward for a long period of time and
the corporation did not take any action to recover the said amount from the M/S North Bengal
Sugar IVIills Ltd. There is a significant doubt that this amount will be recovered.

4. We were unable to obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence in notes # 1g.OO of the
financial statements regarding Retained earning prior year profit adjustment amounting to Tk.
240,067. Moreover, which non-compliance with applicable ISA-8.

5. As disclosed in notes # 20.01 to ZO.O4,Tk. 1,840,0 44,g42have been shown as Long Term Loan.
The balances remained unreconciled and unverified. Except Belgium Credit Tk.2,770,000, ADB
Loan (BMRE) Tk. 38,195,000 & lnterest provision fk.366,797,135.

6. IAS 12 requires an entity to recognize a deferred tax liability or (subject to specified conditions)
a deferred tax asset for all temporary differences, with some exceptions. Temporary
differences are differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and its carrying amount
in the statement of financial position. The tax base of an asset or liability is the amount
attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes, but the Company did not reflect any
deffered tax which is non-compliance of IAS 12.

We conducted our audit in accordance with lnternational Standards on Auditing (lSAs). Our
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors'Responsibilities for
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company
in accordance with the lnternational Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for
Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to
our audit of the financial statements in jurisdictions, and we have fulfilled our other ethical
responsibilities in accordance these requirements and with the IESBA Code. We believe that the
audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified
opinion.

Other lnformation

lVlanagement is responsible forthe other information. The other information comprises all of the
information other than the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other
information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is matetially inconsistent
with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears.to be
materially misstated.

^Cfun 
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when we read the annual report, if we conclude that there is a materiar misstatement therein, weare required to communicate the matter to the board of directors of the company.

L:t:il:Hitities 
of Manasement and *hose charged with Governance for the Financiar

Management is resl-o11s'ol: t"l the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statementsin accordance with IFRSs' the companies Act lgga anJ other appricrul" rr*, and regurations and
for such internal control t' *'n'g"merlt determines is necessary to enabre the preparation offinancial statements that are free flom materiar misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.
ln preparing the financial statements, management is responsibre for assessing the North Bengarsuga. Mills Ltd' ability to continue ,r , *",r* .#"rr, ii.,"ring, as appricable, matters rerated to
going concern and using the going ton."rn basis of accounting unress management either intendsto liquidate North Bengal sugar rvrirrr-ria. orio ..]r"'ffirtionr, or has no rraristic arternative but
to do so.

J[".t"T:"ged 
with Sovernance are responsible for overseeing the company,s financiar reporting

Auditor's Responsibirities for the Audit of the Financiat statements
our objectives are tc cibtain reasonable assurance about whether the financiar statements as a
whole are free from materirr-;;;;tement, whether due to rrrrJ or'"lror, and to issue an
auditor's report that includes our or-,n,on. Reasonablelrrrrrn." is a high level of assurance, but is
not a guarantee that an budit conducted in accordance with rSAs wiii ,twrys detect a materiar
misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individuary or in the::1ffi::,Jlf".,ti,;:i,.?lty. b" 
"*p".i";;; ffi";:e the economi. oe.i,ions or ,,"., .,r,"n

nnH:il;J,1ll,il;::JJ;ffi,#'j,flil:i,ff1,.,," proressionar judgment and maintain

o ldentify and assessed the risks of material misstatement of the financiar statements,whether due to fraud or error, design and o"i"r, audit procedures responsive to thoserisks' and obtain audit evidence that is ,rni.i.ntlnd.rrrroo.iate to provide a basis for ouropinion' The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resurting from fraud is higherthan for one resulting from 9rror, as fraud may invorve cortusion, forgery, intentionaromissions, misrepresentations, or the override orlnte.nat contror.

' 
;::xl,1:$1i::::i';:;:,ITil:[:]H::',"J:I to the audit in order to design audit

o Evaluate the appropriateness of 
.accounting poricies used and the reasonabreness ofaccounting estimates and retated discrosurlr-*ra" by manag";";; but not for thepurpose expressing an opinion on the 

"f"airen"r, "],*," company,s internalcontrol.

\



a conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis ofaccounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertaintyexists related to events or conditions that may cast significant aouot on the company,sability to continue as a going cotrern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, weare required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in thefinancial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. ourconclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor,sreport' However, future events or conditions may cause the company to cease to continue
as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the company,s financialstatements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent theunderlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of theentities or business activities within the compa* ,o 
"-r,pr"r, 

an opinion on the financialstatements' we are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of thecompany audit. We remain sotely responsible for our auait opinion. 
- r-! 'vr I

we communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including anysignificant deficiencies in internalcontrolthat we iae-ntiry during our audit.

a

a

we also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have compliedwith relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate withthem all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on ourindependence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determinethose matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of thecurrent period and are therefore the key audit matters. we describe these matters in ourauditors' report unless law or regulation precludes pubric disclosure about the matter orwhen' in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not becommunicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so wouldreasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Report on other Legal and Regutatory Requirements

ln accordance with the companies Act 1994 and other applicable laws and regutations, we alsoreport the following:

a) we have obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our knowledgeand belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit and made due verifieation thereof;

b) in our opinion, proper books of accounts as required by law have been kept by thecompany so far as it appeared from our examination of these books; and



;,1.

c) the statements of financial position and statements of comprehensive income dealt with
bythe report are in agreement with the books of accounts and returns.

Dhaka; Dated 
U i ij Lr 202r+

*k,ffi:{,^iffiRitru
Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Md. Abu Sina FCA

Senior Partner
Enrolment No:619
Firm Registration No.: 11970 E.P.

DVc: 2 4 1 20 3 0 61gri74 g 2 ? 3
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Statcntent of Iinancial position
.-\s at June 30.2021

P,\RTICT. t,ARS NOTES

.\sscts

Non-Current assets:

Properry". Plant and Equipment

(lurrent r\ssets:

Irtventory

Stock o1-stores and spares

Work- in-Pr.ocess

Trade Debtors
Loans, Advances
Interproject Current Account (receivable)
Deposit & Prepayments

Current Account With Firm
Clash & Bank llalances
Store and transit

Total Assets:

Equitv and Liabilities:

Equitv:
Share Capital

Government Equiry fund
Reserve and Surplus
Covernment Grants and Lbans
Retained Earnings

Non-Cu rrent Liabilities:
Long Term Loan

Current Liabilities:
Sundry Creditors

Agricultural Loan
Provision & Accruals
Current Account With MKSM
Interproject Current Account (payable)
BSFIC Current Accounr

482,723,069 672,224 493,395,292 388,609,043

(8,413.919,928) (21,261,569) 181,497) (7,749,925,752)

7.00

14 00

15.00

16.00

17.00

18.00

19 00

20.00

2l .00

22.00

23.00

2 5.00

21.00

712762 7 737
8.00

8.02

9.00

10 00

1l 00

12.00

13.00

Total Equity and Liabilities

The annexed notes form an integra_l part ofthese financial statements.

r (Finance) N{anaging D

0 3 DtC 212tr

1,840,044,942 I,495,gg4,431

4t 793 7,079,53I,947 6,642,650,361
672,224 483,395,292 388,609,043

Director

Signed as report on same date.

k ./ oty. ?a<."/ !,fu,1'rr-. Zo ior *.)
Khan Wahab *{^n6Rahman & cr. 4
Chartered Accountonts
Signed By: Md. Abu Sina FCA
Senior Partner
Enrollment No. 0619
Firm Registration No.: 11970 E.p.
DVC:

2 4 1 ? 0 3 0 6 1$ tsl d $ z T 3

1,840,044,942

7,056,599,054

492,723,069

r

MILLS FARM Total Amount in BDT
30-.Iun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-24 30-Jun-23

130.377.666

84.28'7,20'.7

1,866,856

973,93 8

94,399,981

10,924,168

708,697

21,933,793

51.289.485

60.'712

32,000

I 30,438,378
84,287,207

I,866,856

1,005,938

94,399,981

10,924,468

708,697

2t,933,793
51,289,485

5 4.3 88,298

96,'.191.873

964,546

40, l 70.93 8

5 4,182,3 47

I I,363,75 I

708.697

16,144.286

30,75s,000
2,421.'184

2,584.062

28,226,704
(8,477,907,478) il

30,755,000
2,421,784

2,584,062

28,226,704
(8,499,169,047')(21.261.569)

30,75 5,000
2.12t.781
2.584.067

1 3.34 1,082

(7 .7 99 .02'.7 .680)

1 I ,942 1 I

319,7 51,165

3.443.308,017
)\1 \1) )11

40,835,958

3,000, l 30,64 I

21.933.793

319,7 51,165
3,443,308,017

)\) <1) )11

21,933,793

40,835,958

3,000,130,641

269,940.958

3.135.7 02.569

2'.7 6,628,t07

16,291.397

2,944,081,333

Dated, Dhaka

85,960,978 579.5 I I 86,540.488 83.89.1.306



\I0 B-IIT.\ K(;,\ \J S T-;GA I{ I TI I,LS I, INII'I'EI)
statcnrr'nt ol ['rofit or I-oss anrl other (iornprehcnsivc Incorne (]Iills & trarml

F or the r ear cnded J() June, 202;l

Particula rs Total Amount in
30-J

.-\. s.,\r.ES
S u glLr

\4 ol asess

Sales olFarrr Procluct

I]. LIISS: COS'I'OF SAI-[,S
(i) Onenine Finished Goods:

Sugar

Nlolasses

Pit

(ii) Cost of Production
Cost of Goods sold Manulactlrre (Mills)
Cultivation Expense

Cost of Goods sold Manufacture lrom FARM
(iii) Cost of Goods available for Salc (i+ii)

(iv) ClosineFinished Goods:
Sugar

Molasses

Pit
(lost of Goods Sold (iii-iv)

cr. (;Ross PRoFrT(LOSS) FOR TrrE yEAR (A_B)

D. Less: Administration. Financial & Selling Overhead
Adrninistration Expenses (Mills & Farm)
Selling and Distribution Expenses

Ijinance Cost

26.00 I5

27.04

2'7.00

27.04

1
11

632,604,032 571,957,090

77

502,226,367

(266,762,941)

517,529,5A6

(235,194,190)

I
29.00

30.00

31.00

E- Operatine Profit/ (Loss) for the vear (C-D)

F. NON OPERATING INCOME:
Misc. lncome (Mills)
Misc. lncome (Farm)

G. PROFIT/(LOSS) BEFORE TAX (E+F)
Less: Provision for tax

rr. NET PROFIT( LOSS) DURING THE YEAR
The annexed notes form an integral part ofthese financial statements.

28.00

28.00

{701,970,523) (458,313,679)

(698,983,858) (455,824,730)

,57 6 '708,94632.00

/g?z
Managing DirectorGeneral (Finance)

Director

Signed as per our separate report on same date.

ka at b ?a<./ lzG/1n,. ,Gzn,arnnt
Khan Wahab Snanq4fr*dnan & Co. {-<
Chartered Accountants
Signed By: Md. Abu Sina FCA
Senior Partner
Enrollment No. 0619

Firm Registration No.: 11970 E.p.

3 58 34

I 83.1 09.760

48.795.232

7

217,101,253

63.477.153

8,198,000

45.829,5 84

I

43,680,720

67 ,469.37 4

?

577,190,644

75 8, 132

458,948,862

60,68 r,250
69.696.415

I

8,498,000

45.829.5 81

I

57

72,208.945

2.706,280

19

7 I ,483,920
3, I 93.349

1,024,38t

4

Dated, Dhaka
=
0 3 DEI 202tr

2t+1203061gr8l4gZT3

!

(700,381,434) (457,533,675)
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MOBARAKGANJ SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income (FARM)

For the year ended 30 June,2024

Particulars

A. Direct Income:
Sales ofcane
Sales Proceeds of otl-rer Crops

B. Direct Expend.iture:

Salary & Wages

Fuel and Power

Administrative Overhead

Cost of Cane

C. Gross Profit/(Loss) (A-B)

003

26.00

26.00

26.00

1,085,804

5,334

1,080,470

2,472,630

1,758,132

263,101

1,495,032

(1,664,,032)

1

707

1D. Indirect Income:
Land Lease

Shop Rent.

Pond Lease

Agri. Tools Rent

Sales of Firewood

E. Indirect Expenditure: "

Depreciation

Salary & Wages

Adm inistrative Overhead

Wood Sales Cost

Mescel laneous Expense/Others Expenses

Profit /(Loss) for the Year (C+D-E)

General

86

3,682,528 (708,s21)

) Managing Director Director

Total A in BDT
30-Jun-24 30-Jun-23

3,492,653

65,781

1,602,319

49,600

86,240

12,711

211,453

935,275

46,550

126,020

112,694

70

3,376

538,434

105,865

97,100

7,611

4,373

523,765

18,598

156,522

ez

100



MOBARAKGANJ SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June,2024

Particulars Amount in Taka
30-Jun-2,1 30-Jun-23

A. CASH FLOW FRO},I OPERATTNG ACTIVITIBS:

Net Proflt/ (Loss) durin-e rhe r.ear

Prior Year Adjustment
Depreciation on Fixed Assets
Opening Profit before Change in Working Capital

CHANGE IN WORKING CAPITAL:
Increase/Decrease in Inventory
Increase/Decrease in Stock ofstores and spares
Increased/Decreased in Work in Process

Increase/Decrease in Sundry Debtors
Increase/Decrease in Loans & Advance
Increase/Decrease in Store and trarrsit
Increase/Decrease in Creditors
Increase/Decrease in BSFIC Current account
Increase/Decrease in Provision & Accruals
Increase/ Decrease in Cunent Account With MKSM
lncrease/ Decrease in Deposit & prepayments

Lrcrease/ Decrease in lnter project current Account receivable
Increase/ Decrease in Inter project Current Account payable

Increase/ Decrease in Current Account With Firm

(690,851,039) (201,701,004)

41,291,170 (1 79,680,425)

(700,381,434)

240,067

90,3289

(457 ,533,67 5)

247,025,000

1

A) Net Cash flows from Operating Activities

B. CASH X'LOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Increased/Decreased Properfy,Plant & Equipment
B) Net Cash flows from Investing Activities

Increase/ Deci'ease in Agricultural Loan
Increase/ Decrease in Long Term Loan (secured)
Increase/Decrease in Government Grants
C) Net Cash flows from Finance Activities

D) Net Cash flows from Total Activities (A+B+C)
E) Opening Cash and Bank Balance
F) Closing Cash and Bank Balance (D+e;

General (Finance)

(11,936,512) (12,892,594)
(11 ,936,512)

307,605,449

344,160,511

14,88 22

75,520,335

256,522,979

13,3

666,651,592 345,343,213

145,201

5t,2gg,,485 46,1 44,296

Managing Director Director

(76,050,090)

12,504,667

(902,310)
3 9, I 65,000

(40,217,$\)

49,810,207

56,043,309
(24,055,934)

21,933,793

0

439,293

24,544,561

1 'J _) 793

56,779,197

(39,324,115)

599,252
(39,027,500)

(8.907,1 34)

242,297

10,041,692

( 13 5,953,968)
(25,990,960)l

(25,009,726)

5,050,002

(19,490,506)

16,291,399

2 726

46,144,296 75,096

(649,569,869) (381,381,429)

skl



MOBARAKGANJ SUGAR MTLLS LIMITED
Statement of fund flows (Consolidated)

For the year ended 30 Jwe,2024

Pa rticula rs

SOURCE OF FUND:

Net ProfiV (Loss) after Taxation
Depreciation for the Current Year
Prior Year Adjustment
Fund from Operation:
Decrease in Fixed Assets

Decrease in Work-in-Progress
Increase in Long term Loan:
Increase in Local Loan
Increase in Foreign Loan
lncrease in Govt. Loan

A. Total Sources of Fund:

APPLICATION OF FUND:
Decrease in Local Loan
Decrease in Grant and Loans

Increase in Fixed Assets

Provision for Turnover Tax
B. Total Application of Eund

Release of working capital (A-B)

nce)

Amount in Taka
30-Jun-24 30-Jun-23

659,574,034 1,281,225

11,936,512

1 ,397 ,57 6

12,892,584

(1,708,946)
13,334,089 I 1,183,639

646,239,946 _______pp924J1L

Director

(700,381,434)

9,290,328

240,067

1,350,425,073 
)

(451 ,533,67 5)

8,801 ,67 t

241,02s,000

202,982,229

General ffi



MOBARAKGANJ SUGAR MILLS LIMITED
MANUFACTURING ACCOUNTS
For the year ended 30 June 2024

Particulars

A. Opening Work_in_process

B. MATERIAL CONSUMED:
Cost of Production Direct Materials
Other Produstion Material

964,546 2,239,649

0
27.01

C . FACTORY OVBRHEAD:
Salar,r and Wages (pennanent)
Iltsurance

Repair and Maintenance
Porver and Fuel
Depreciation
Others Factory Overhead

27.02
/5

D. TOTAL (A+B+C) .

E. CLOSING WORK IN PROCESS

Cost of Production (D_E) Carried Forward toTrading, Profit & Loss Account

579,057,500 460,5882,60

27.03 1,966,956 964,546

577,190.644_______-______: __ 459,623.773

-
General

) Dilector Director

I

Amount in TakaNotes
30-Jun-24

295,946,630 169,954,336

221,529,394

4g1,g2g

39,655,502

22,675,590

7,gg3,gag

227,057,093

297,559
37,545,357

17,133,567

7,471,700

il



I.OO BACKGROUND

,\IOB,{IIA KGANJ-ST G { R \I I I- LS LI }1 I1-II I)

^r, 
lrr,iir rl" 

rrr e Fi n a n c i a I s,,,.-,r",.,,,i;

oF T,HL aor\.II,AN\,: 
)r the 

'ea. en.etJ Ju,e 30,2021

,\lobarakganl Sugar Mills Limifecj is a public limi

*#:ilii;"ffi{':ffi ;ri%1y*il* j::-15yi.,Ti,il!::t::;iliur',?r"H:
June r02.r ,"o"rr"inrr",r 

rts cortror. surrervisioll

i:::;:*#:Tr,:j**$*t,.i,,,:'iflT,,j,{}lkl,,'ffi Tfr}ffi ,i,ffi
2.O() MAIN ACTIVITIES OF THE COIIPANY:

;:H:I;::*il :lJT ;J:::iflI!,1,o0,.. s ugar frorn susarcane and mo rass es
Motrarakganf SugarMilrsLimited,r."1,"j,,",,*,_^,^ 

-*5q'vqr!4lrumolassesasbyproducts 
Bothsugarand

NalclangJintt. Jtsri. 
"i*;;;;. i 

Public Limited Cornpanv incorporared in rhe year 1964. Itis situated atunder BSFrC ro, it, 
"ori.or,.r;ffi;rifi :il,:ilffi 

nationarized *.0.. *",,"r*lio, o.0.. of 1e72and praced
3.OO ACCOT]NTING POLICI':

The accounts have been prepared in a3'01 Depreciation: ccordance with historical cost convention uncrer accrual basis ofaccounting.
Depreciation has been charged on fixed assets fo,owing sfaight rine method.3.02 Valuation of Inventories:

a) Stores and Spares have been valued zbr Store in lransit; rt weighted average price.

This include
c. work ,, o..lLtl 

incurred for inrport of materials/spares.

Work in process has been valued at as ner nra.,;^,.d. Finished proouct: ; per previous practice.
\ialuation of

e. Srock 
"r ro,ur*Xl 

has been made fixed by Gou.
Stock of rnolasses he" h---.._,

,.0, .rr,rr* u.r;l ;,1i, 
been varued ar serins price

Ernployees includinffi cers and r,, orker:mill operares conrriburory rr;;,;.;;;;;;s 
are allowed gratuitv 

"or,:,-:"^::" rnonrhs basic pay on rhe dare. Furrher rhe. r, 
ru;ffi;ffi;,::fi-:;11.;.:"n"' 

ror permanen'1 and seasonar 
",prov.*' 

"

? Sratenrent 
"i,',,.:ffiI""..ffi1,;Lt3Tfij:;'z.|'0"'e 

with the guide rines provided bv rAS:
j Statemenr of Ca nprehensive income for tl
4 statement of"hrth 

Flows for the year ended 3Oth iune,2024. 
ie year ended 3Oth June,2024.

5 Notes .ornor,r,n'n*ts 
in equity for lhe veig,ig,in.'--';;;j-;:;:i.'#:ffi 

ll,1l^,"rinrormation5.00 provision for Tax:
An amounl ofTk.

6.00 Genera,, '''97 '576 has been charged as tax provisio, in financiar statements during the year.
Irigure has been rounded ofthe nearest taka.

I

I



SL. No. Name of Related Amount
\,[anirging Direcror(0 ll07l23 to 30/06124) Salary &

lor.vance
gR6 1q)

2
Remuneration )\7 ))1

J

6.01 Related Partv Disclosure

Dtrrin'q the \'-ear ended o, 'lune i0.2024 companl'entereci i'1o a transaction r.vith related par1,r,. The names of therelated paftties' llatrlre oi'these tiansactions anci anrount thereof have been set out betorv ln according to thepalagraph I8 o1-I\S ll.

6'02 lrrterest has been Calculated Foreing Loan A/C NO_17100 (6%) and Local Loan A/C NO_17200 (5%) andAgriculture Loan A/C NO_ 18 t 00 (.| .90%)

7,OO PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENTS:

(A) Assets At cosr (Milts):
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

I 1,93 12

Less: Adjustment during the year
Closing Balance

Accumulated Depreciation :
Opening Balance .
Addition during the year

430,429,552 418,493,040

430,429,552 418,493.040
-

Less: Adjustment during the year
Closing Balance

Written Down Value
Details have been shown in Annexure- A
(B) Assets At cost (Farm):
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

344,469,572 335,19L,620

3 335,1 81,620
85.960.978 93,31I,419

Closing Balance

Accumulated Depreciation :
Opening Balance
Add; Addition during the year

1

67s,6iT
3,37 6

67 1,r7 6

4,37 4

Less: Adjustment during the year
Closing Balance

Written Down Value

679,026 675,650
! --

679,026

-

675,650

-
I

As Per Performance Report Year 2023-2024 Mobarakganj Sugar Mills Limited Has Total Land 207.g3 Acres.
8.OO INVENTORIES:

This is made up as follows
(A) Mitts
Raw Goods
Stock of Finished Goods
Total 130,377,666 54,327,595

54,327,595lt
r
I

Amount in BDTNotes

73 45

8.01

130,377,666

I

of Company Board

405,600,456
12,892,s84

335,181,619
9,286,952

326,378,32'
8,903,297

1,258jie 1,2s85i{

1,259.536

I.258,536 1,258,536

Particulars



\oles
t in BDTAmo

8.01 STOCK oF FINISHED GOODS:
Pa rticu la rs

S ugar
\.'1o Iasses

Kacha Pit
8

45,829,5 84

I

69,696,41s

I

Farnr Stock
'[otal

130,377,666

60.712

-

130,438.378

54,327,595

712
54,399,297

Closing stock of Molasses ( Kacha pit) 367.49 M.Ton Vatuation As Per IAS.2Which Value 1 tk. Inventory Valuation method

8.02 STOCK OF STORES AND SPARES :
Construction Materials
Fuel, Oil and Lubricants
production Materials
Loose Tools
Mechanical Spare phrts

Electrical Spare parts

N{edical Supplies
Stationary

Vehicle Spar.e pads

Iron, Steel & Non Ferrous Materials
Pipe. Tubes & Fiftings
Paint & Varnishes

General Hardware
Domestic E,quipments
Cord. Ropes & Chain
Packing, Gaskets & Insulation Materials
Chemical & Lubricants
Miscellaneous

Refractories

Furniture & Fixture
Oftice equipments
Fertilizer & Biocides
Total

9.OO WORK-IN- PROCESS:

Annexure-D

i

84,287.207

--,-
96,791 .97 3

-

l'his is made up as follows
Cost of cane

Loading & Off Loading
Lime

Sulpher

Total

I
I

As at 30- June-24 Amount (In Taka)Particu Iars

M.Ton Per Ton
07

36

485.45
2,0s1.99

125.000
3 3.965 69,696,415

I
45,829,584

lTotal
2,904.93 159,965 I 77, 7

41,192
1,641,426

2,664,995

903,030

56,072,049

2,559,659

t58,982
372,997
125,992

l43,6g9
309,907

172,750

639,644
1,009,297

680

94,438

7,219
5,295,072
1,549,650

795,562

28,993

2,942,406

4,400,954

806,799

58,433,072

2,823,425

1 80,3 13

204,791

I I1,635
100,78 8

193,406

482,42s

275,822
1,064,462

2,495

17 941 170

23,1 00

3,595,04 t

2,316,482

864,294

1,790,415

53,712

I 3,9 14

8,91 5

917,460

28,135

7,808

i1 144
" 964,546

.Charbred

Particulars

07

Pit

1r966,956



BDTNotes

73 107

Palti cu iars

sto cane
Loading & Off l.oading

S

As at

,{rnount in TakaM.Ton Rate Per N,l.Ton

326
3 25.5 3

0.55
0.16

5,500
165

24,980
54,693

1,790"41{
{l 717

13,814
8.91 5Total 651.78 85,338.00 1,966,956

\\1ork in I)rocess hrtl been valued at rveighted average material co_st.

Amounl in Taka

917 ,460
28, I 35

7,808
11,144

964,546
I().O() TRADE DEBTORS:

AI1MY Credit Sugar Sale
Nevey Credit Sugar sale
I-lead Office (Sales of Suger)
Defalcation of Sugar
Defalcation of F-er1il izer
Total

TRADE DEBTORS lrarm :

Pond Lease

Total

Grant Total

I1.()O LOAN/ AD\/ANCES:

A. Mitts
Advance against salaiies (p)
Others Loans and Advance
Advance against TA/DA
Advance against expenses
Advance against suppl ies
Realization Of Audit Objection 30-06-2023
Motor Cycle & Bi Cycle Loan
.\dvance lo cane depl .procurement
-l'otal

I2.O{) IN'I'ER PROJECT CURRENT ACCOUNT
Interproject Debit Amount

I2.01 Interproject Debit Amount:
Shi,mpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Ralshahi Sugar Mills Ltd.
Care,uv and Co, (BD) Ltd.
F-aridpur Sugar Mills Ltd.
Setabgonj Sugar Mills Ltd.
MiS Natore Sugar Mills Ltd.
MIS Reinwick Jagneswar & Co.

13.00 DEPOSITS & PREPAYMENTS:
A. Mills
Deposit

Prepayment

Tota[:

40,139,939

32,000 32.000

-'

1,00s.938
- 40,1 70,939

94,3 99,gg1 54,1

Notes - 12.1 I ,924,468 l1 751

0

53 8,200

435,738

39, I 65,000

0

538,200

435,738

Annexure-E_E

Annexure-E

Annexure-E_G

Annexure-E_H

10.924.468 I1.J63.7sr

-

401,597

100

401,597

307, 1 00

-) 000

t24,372

91,981,166

. 1,462

(68,4 r 5)
435,3 89

1,725 ,006
201,000

49,923,994

(500)

t42,223

3,851,799

264,832

133,734

6,675,229

346,468

736,082

3,032,9s6

62,382
5,389,490

7,996
2,931,396

2,972,496

Che,.--^ ,

13.01

I i.02

Pa rticulars

973.938

.06.24

708.697---.--..--.----- 708,697

-'



a.-

Noles Ilzr rticu [a rs Amount in BDT
45,4T ll 45,107

I J.0I Deposits:

This is made up as lbllou,s:
Securitl, Deposit for Insurance

Dcposit lor PBS Line
Security Deposit to Bangladesh Ox1'zen Ltd.

'l'ota l: 401 ,597 401,597

236.417

r 50,1 50

15

307, r 00

236,447

150"r50

15,000

I J.02 Prepayments:
VAT for N4olasses

Advance to MiS North Ilengal Sugar N4ill L1d.

Tar of Army & Nevy sugar sales

Total:

I4.OO CASH IN HAND & AT BANK:
Cash in Hand:
Cash at Bank:

14.01 Cash at Bank:
Sonali Bank Acc (C/A) I\{KSN,I

Sonali Bank Acc(SND) N{KSNl

Sonali Bank H/O
Sonali Bank Acc Sales (Cr'A)

Sonali Bank Growers W.F
Sonali Bank Crowers Loan collection A/C
Sonali Bank A/c (FDR)

Sonali Bank EGFT
Sonali Bank RF

Rupali Bank
Total:

SHARE CAPITAL:

307,100

15.00

15.01 Authorized Capital:

A. Mills
5,000,000 Ordinary Shares @ tk. 10.00 each

15.02 Issued, Subscribed and Paid Up Capital:
3,075,500 Ordinary Shares @ tk. 10.00 each fully paid in cash

Total:

r6.00 GovT. EQUITY FUND

A. Mills
sN,{ & RFS (40%)
Integrated sugar cane development project (ICDP)
Total:

I7.OO RESERVE & SURPLUS:

A. Mills
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year

Closing Balance

307,100 _______jq1:-q9_

51

51,017,145 46,003,964

50,000,000 50,000,000

30,755,000

II

30,7,s 5,000

30,755,000 30,755,000

6

14.01

A/C Number
200000002

1 0000003

736000346

200000003

200 r 53

3000007

5000090/1 1 s

580

163

20000074

2,42'1,,794 2,421,794

1,926,484

49 00

2,584,062

1,926,484

495,300

2,s84,062

2,584,062 2,584,062

I

272,340

51,017 ,t45
t40,322

46,003,964

640,439
o )5) )\')

663,226

7,193,604

90,797

31,544
19,900,000

2,34g,003

31,539
10,865,742

3,017,916

2,139,019

10,797,221

7,387,482

89,683

32,041

18,207,940

4.312,663 
I

Chartered

2,594,062 2,594,062



Notes
J .24 30-Jun-23

I8.OO GOVERNMENT GRANT & LOANS:

A. Nlills
lntcnsive Cane Developntent Schente phase-l

Intensive C'ane De',,elopnrent Sclreme phase II
Gort. Crant For Project Developntent

I9.()O RETAINED EARNINGS:
A. \,liils
Opening Balance
Add: lrrior r ear adjustnrent

Add: Profit/ (loss) made during the year
Less: Profit or Loss during the vear Farm porlion

B. Farms
Opening Balance
Add: Prior year adjustment
Add: Profiti (loss) made during the year

2O.OO LONC TERM LOAN:
A. Nlills
Foreign Loan

Local Loan
lnterest payable on long term loan
Govt. of Bangladesh Loan (20 | S-2024)

Foreign Loan:
20.01 A. Nlills

Nl Bank Netherland
Danish Creadit
Indian State Credit
Belgium Credit

Total

20.02 Local Loan:
A. N{ills
ADB Loan (BMRE)
SMRFS Loan (.60%o)

ADB Loan (BIDC)
Loan from Govt. Golden Handshake (Unsecured)
I-ess: Paid Last year
Total

20.03 Interest payable on long term loan
A. Mills
Opening Balance
Addition during the year

Less: Adjustment during the year
Closing Balance

a

28,226,704 ______grugL
Less: Intensive Cane Development Scheme phase II(During the year)
fota l: 28,226,704 13,341,092

(7 ,77 4,083,583) (.7 ,564,283.429)
247,025,000

(7 ,3 17 ,258,429)
(4s7,533,67 5)

7 08.521

240,067

(7,773,943,516)
(700,381,434)

3,692,529

Note-20.01

Note-20.02
Note-20.03
Note-20.04

_ 
i.q82.528 ( 708.51 I )

(21,261,569) (24.944.0t7t

1,840,044,942 1.495.884.4J I

(8,477,,907,479) (7,77 4 ,083,583)

(.24,944,097) (24,235,576)

25,334,249 25,334,219

97,489,496 ______2uqryff_

366,797 ,135 308.181.930I
I

28

28.005

13,077

185,622

28.00 5

13,077

13,300,000

25,334,249

97,489,496
366,797,135

1,350,425,073

25,334,248

97,488,486

308,I 81.930

I ,064,879 ,7 67

1,192,489
340,7s9

21,031,000
2,770,000

1.192,489
340,7 59

21,03 1,000
2.77 0.000

38,195,000
1,547,294

269,007
64,358,041
(6,880,856)l

3 8,195,000
1,547 ,291

269,001
64,358,041
(6,8 80,85 6)

308, I g 1,930

58,615,205
254,6412s1
" 53 ,5 40 ,649

366,797,135 308, r 8 1,930

Pa rticula rs IN



in BDT\otes

15 73 0720.04 (;ovt" of Bangladesh Loan
A. Mills
2018-2019

2019-202A

2020-2021

2021-2022

2022-2023

2023-2024

2I.OO SUNDRY CREDITORS
A. Nlills
Salary, Wages and Gratuity.payable
Security and Other Deposit
Providend Fund & Other Fund
Supply Goods and Service payable

Source Vat and Tax pay,ble

Other Sundry Creditors
Total (A)

21.01 Salary, Wages and Gratuity payable: Tk lgl,3Sl,600

21.02 and Other Tk. 1,3

21.03 Providend Fund & Other Fund: Tk.8 777

I r.064.879.767...,-

148,272,994

l,3g5,69g

67,203,191
43,361,180

4,122,017

58
319,751,165

-

269.940.958

-

Note-21.01

Note-21.02

Note-2 1.03

Note-21.04

Note-2 L05
Note-2 1.06

I
I

100,800.000

272,576.100

3I8.521.138
r70.000,000

202,982,229

285

r00.800,000

272,57 6,400
318.521.ti8 

l

r70,000.000 
i

202.982.22e 
I

5

I 8 1,35 1,600

1,394,384
81,045,777

43,616,876

2,972,949

9 79 579

Addition
During the yea

Adjustment
During the year Closing Balance

Pand 174,263,324 162,847,414 11,918,227

Overtime 84,976 8,945,571 9,254,031 776,416
147 67 61 943 40 7 38IWages Commission -2015 Area

r 8.067
Total 1

181,35

Addition
the r

Adjustment
During the year Closing Balance

Security Deposits. Supplier and
Contractor

058 147. 723 7199 807 741Dokan GharS 250 650 650 290,000Total I 1,22
1 84

Opening Balance Adjustment
During the year Closing Balance

MKSM Provident Fund
18 18,257

3 701MKSM Provident Fund 10,1 41 7tI l1 130HeadFund &Office MiOther I ls 58 7,7 79 891 7

67 I 8,427 81 777

r
T

Pa rticula rs

Particulars Opening Balance

502,317

18,067

244,632,939 211,554,132

Pa rticula rs Opening Balance

286,640

1,239,697

Particulars
Addition

During the year
56,779,973 6,674,429

Total
22,269,601



Amount in BDTNr;tes

73 45 1072 1.0,1 Supply goods and sen'icc Pavable; Tk. 1J.616,g76

21.05 Source Vat and Tax Tk. 72,949

21.06 Others Creditor: Tk 9,379,579.54

Particulars Opening Balance Addition
During the year

Adjustment
During the year Closing Balance

itor fbr Coods S Bill 43.3 34,3 0 8 1,377 ,804 1 ,1 43,37 5 43 .568.731Creditor 1br 26,872 26,872
Kal 1,064,305 1,043,03 8 21,267
Total 43,361,190 2,442,109 2,196,413 43,616,976

Particulars Opening Balance Addition
During the year

Adjustment
During the year Closing Balance

TAX Pa le
Income Tax Ded. at Cont. Bi lls 570,077 2,614,496.00 2,935,335.93 249,238Tax On Molasses Sales 89,526 4,828,861.44 4,918,386.97 (0)IT on Sales of

3,345.90 (3,346)
Income Tax le 326,480 336,639.00 500,268.00 162,85 IIT Deduct On Godown & House

10,62s 27,949.00 ?5 qs? ) A)1

Sub Total 996,709 7,907,945 8,393,299 4ttVAT
Others BillT From 2,908,911 5,195,91 I 5,547 ,249 2,5s7,473VAT on Sales of Molassess 67,144 3,114,979 3,182,123

AT Payble For Molasses Sales

VAT on Sales of
(vAT-11 1 19,64s 7,243,291

55

7,362,936

5AT On Godown & House Rent 29,609 81,742 t01,384 9Sub Total 3,125,309 15,635,923 16,199,547 2,561,595Total 4,122,017 23,443,769 24,592,936 ?,972,949

Particulars Opening Balance Addition
During the year

Adjustment
During the year Closing Balance

Creditors for 644,034 24s,192 687,984 201,242Insurance Claim 1,036,440 2,l5g,g2a 3,195,360
Refundable Loan to Growers 293,3s4 90,251 28,877 3 54,729

P le bile 300,282 313,710 613,992Growers Fund From Dhalta 125,216 70,797 41,966 94,03 8Crowers Welfare Fund 630,17 1 31,179 66 i,350Wallet 1,233,961 1,233,861
Cane Price P

Wallet P

26,704 13,991 40,695
224,397,059 224,397,059

Cash of Cane Price
3 8,933 3 8,933

Road Cess P 8I6,063 885,622 441STP 155,969 9,91s,200 4,496,700 5,57 4,469Trade Creditors Sales I 1,295 165,651,715 165,663,000
A Mollases Sales 2,192 8,612,438 8,596,950 27,681Creditors Molasses Sales 105,84 I t 05,841

Reserve Fund 400 400Workers Profit Part. Fund 64,7 tt 800 65,5 I 1Officer's Welfare Fund 19,271 i,230,719 1 56 189,6i3General CIub
Cane Price

8,69 r 165 .7 40 80,870 93,561
210

210Officer's Club 23,35t 79.441 70,271 32.521

Pa rticula rs

Payable



22.00 AGRICULTURE LOANS

A. Mills

22.01

Agriculture credit A/C_ 2014_2015
Agriculture credir A/C - 2015-2016
Agriculture credit A/C-20 16-20lj
Agriculture Loan 20 I 7 -20 I g

Agriculture credit A/C -2019-2Ol
Cash Credit Loan (CC Loan)
Total

Cash Credit Loan (CC Loan)
CC Loan Hypo, Dhaka-13-14,0072
CC Loan Hypo, Dhaka-13-14,00g9

3,135,702,569 307 3,443,309,017

23.00 PROVISION & ACCRUALS
A. Mi[s
Provision for Turnover tax
Provision for Leave pay & Gratuity (p)
Provision for Leave pay & Gratuity (S)
Recreation Al Iowance payable

Add: Leave Encashment (p)
Add: Leave Encashment (S)

l-ess: Leave Encashment (p)
Less: Leave Encashment (S)

'f otal

Note:23.01

150,528,547

54,676,487

1 5n 5?R S1?

54,67 6,487
205,205.033 205,205.0J3

I I 1,01 1

in BDT\olc-s

73 707Illectri BiI
l\'IKSM Workers Union t7 I 8 9.0,15 167 )t 56)
NIKSN4 45 1 967 83,8 00Officer's Association 8 19,000 s005 29 /od
Revenue 040 125,r00 118 I 640

557 557 0
Payable Against TA/DA/Expenses

Etc 85,500 142.336

Muldhon.Fund
Fund 58 3 5 5,840 61 950 I

Madrasha Fund 631 3 5 3,600 238 7311
Manobik Fund 165 l5 220 720Ladies Club 19 6 14,640 JJ 0 726Audit Fee Ie 5951 106,595fare Fund 58 5 I 1 098 80F ue 50J 73 387 76 737Kollan Somiti I 000 147,6s8 8l6l ,6Bissaws A. Razzak DM 3

35Late Robiul Alam Jr Officer 2
2

Fee 70 269 8 J 748AKaderDMR Td 885
885Sales of Schedule 156

156

Total 5,5g5,ggg 421,009,579 4t7,2l5,ggg 9,379,579

Opening Balance
Adjustment
During the year

Closing Balance

582,899,644
551,t44,941
679,338,408
644,235,440
20 ,033

49.646.929
61,185 .499
57,8s5,177
71,299,660
67,618,183

522.526.031
644,085 ,1 43

609.000.1 19
750.63 8.068
7t 1.853.623
205.205.033

805,571

95

20

l5

91,300,011
154,955,894

65,298,476
152,200,604

t,ooT04T
398,032

751,432

f;fi""-.

1

276,62 8,107

Particullrs

227,836

i
Addition
During the year

73,977,237

1,090,554

252,572,273

-



N otes Pa rticulars Amount in BDT
45,4n ll 45,107

Provision rnover
Opening Baiance
Add: During the year

Less: Ad.justment

Closing bnlance

21.00 FIC Current Account: Tk.

25.00 Interpro.iect Credit Amount:
Panchagarh Sugar Mills Ltd.
'Iakurgaon Sugar Mills Ltd.
Rajshahi Sugar Mills Ltd.
Norlh Bangla Sugar N4ill :Ltd.
Joypurhat Sugar Nlills Ltd.
Carer,i and Co. 1BD1 Lrd.

Kushtia Sugar N,fills Ltd.
Zeal Bangla Sugar Mills Ltd.
Pabna Sugar Mills Ltd.
Rangpur Su-gar Milis Lrd.
Total

26.00 REVENUE
A. Mills

Sugar
N{olasses
Pir

B. Farm
Direct Income:
Sales proceeds ofcane
Sales proceeds ofother Crops

24.092.509
1 .397 .57 6

18.3 83,-5 6i
1,708,9,16

2 t ,490,085

2t

20,092,509

20,092,509

4

40,835,959 1 ,397

3,231 5,467 231,904,992 280,578,406

3,492,653
65,781 94,1 00

3,559,434 94,1 00

235,163,125 280,672,506Total (A+B)
Turnover in Quantity (M. Ton) 2023-2024

S ugar
N4olasses (Steel Tank)
iVlolasses lPit)
Less: Molasses ( Write Off Pi0
Total

Turnover in Quantity (M. Ton)

Sugar
N4olasses

Pir
Total

Pa rticula rs Opening Balance
Addition

During the year
Adjustment

During the year
Closing Balance

BSFIC Current Accounts 2,944,087,333 389.248,929 333,205,621 3,000,13 0,641
Total 2,944,087,333 389,218,929 333,205,621 3,000,130,641

162.t69
11,194

128,540

850,426

278,943

32,587,232
5 557 045

9,964

784,643

466,753

1,251,216

133,948

128,540

1,078,437

llg,767
9,074,997

3,923,443

20,004

95,299
466,753

Quantity (M. Ton
2023-2024 2022-2023 45.473 07

1

63,477 ,153

t,469.78
1,761.67

2,250.30
2,594.89

62t.96

r 83, 1 09,760
48.795,232

Opening stock Production Closing stock Sales
a b c (a+b-c

590
2,764

989

1,7 45
1,565

85

1,735
367
622

85

1,735
367
622

3,310 2,187 2,187

Openins stock Production Closing stock Sales
a b c a+b-c

2.704
5

4,07 t

989
2,764

989

2,764

989

023



Amount inNofes

73 07
COST OI' GOODS SOLD
A. r\Iills
i. Direct i\{ateriats
Rau, Nlaterial consumption
ii, N{anufacturing Overheacl

Cost of goods manufacturing (i+ii)
Opening work in process
Less : Closing work in process

Cost of production
Opening finished goods
Less : Closing finished goocis

Cost of goods sold
B. Farm
Direct Expense
Irrigation
Cost ofCane
Fuel & power
Wood Sale Cost

Raw Material consumption
Opening Balance

Purchase during rhe 1 ear

Raw material available for consurnption

Closing Balance

Manufacturing overhead
Salary and wages (p)
Salary and wages (S)
Repair & Maintenance
Fuel and pou,.er
Insurance
Depreciation

27.03 Work in process

2i.00

27.01

27.02

Total

27.04 Finished goods

Note-27.01
Note-27.02

Note-27.03
Note-27.03

Note-27.04
Note-27.04

28s.846.630
)Q) )46 1)1

1 6 8,8 5,1.3 3 6

289 ,19 5 ,27 5

I

0

501,140,563 575,771,121

r,080,470
s,334

1,195,032
263,1 0 1

1,095,904 1,759,133

285 846
2

I 68,854,336

285,946,630 168,854,336

292,246,323 ) ,495,275

652 85,338

Finished goods in Quantity (M.T\2023-2024

t
I

13 377

17 0,019,260
5 1,480,1 34
3 9,65 5,502
22,67 5,s90

491,928
7,893,909

17 4,443 308
52,613,785
l7 545 ts7
17,133,567

287,5 5 8

7 ,471 .700

Particulars
As at 30fi.u 

-
45,473 45,107N4.Ton Rate Per M.Ton

326
326

0.5 5

0. 16

5,500
165

24,980
54,693

1.790,41s
517r)
13,8 14

8,915

9 t7 .160
28.1t5

7,808
I 1,141

As 3

\,1.Ton Rate Per M.Ton 45,473 45,107

Molasses
Pit

485
? n<)

125,000
33,965 69,696,415

I

4s,829,s84
ITotal 2,905 159,965 130,377,666 7,595

Product Type Opening
Stock Excess [nventory Production Sales during the

year Closing Stock

Molasses
Kacha Pit

85
1.735

367
109

r.870
1.970

1,470
t,7 62

485
7 0s?

367
4,345 109 3,940 -".{$l*'"rtt:" 3,231 | ,9d{

Pa rf icu l* rs

964,546
l,866,856

1,563,5,16
964,546

11r,t50,096
54.3 27,5 8 5

Particulars
.06.24

367



\utes Pa rticula rs in BDT
15,473 45,107

Finished goods in Quantity (M.T) 2022-2023

Product Type Opening
Stock

Excess Inventorv Production Sales during the
year

Closing Stock

SLrgar

NIo lasses

I(acha Pit

590

2.761

989

155

1.715

1.,+10

2,250
? sos

622

85

1,73s

361
Total 4,345 155 3,155 5,467 2

28.00 NI ISCELLANEOUS INCONIE
A. N{ills
Sales of ernpty corriainer
Sales of Scrap material
Transporthire charge Recover
Sales of Press Mad.
Sales of tender schedule
Tander From Sale

Other income

Sales of Bagasee

MKSM Sonali Bank Office Rent
Security Forf'eit

B. Farm
[,and Lease

Shop Rent

Pond Lease

Agri. 'fools Rent

Sales of Firewood
Total-B
Total (A+B)

29.00 ADMINTSTRATIVE EXPENSES
A. t\Iiils

Director Remunaretion
Salary and wages

Guest House

Staff Wealfear expenses

Training expenses

Preliirinary and Newes paper Expenses
Repair and Maintenance
Printing Stationary & office supplies
Rent, Rates & Taxes
lnsurance

Depreciation

Cane Dev. Expenditure
Travelling & Conveyance

Postage Telegram & telephone
Inaugural ceremonials & Enteftainment
Head office overhead
Bank charges

Professional & Legal expenses

Donation & subscription
Advertisement & publ icit1,,

Production VATiMolasses \rAT Exp.
VIisc" Expenses
'fotal 

:

1,024,391 2,489,950

3,200

19,080

707,380

83,200

127,793

48,276

35,452

25,120
2.044.800

72,700

225,634

48,276
'7) t)o

1,602,319

49,600

86,200

t2,7tr

q15 ?75

46,5 50

)26,020

112,691

+12,270211,453

________1p5228!

_2J86J6s

257,521

53,549,633

2,097,132

1,026,652

2,943,122
4,427,351

1,393,043

1,224,934

1,419,904

82,9 l6
769,639

180

1,53 1,865

80,604

96,236

219,039

11,000

257,600

t91.600

5-s.028,711

1 ,97 6.07 1

7 48.87 5

2,719.764

2,588.021

1,331,597

1 ,226,07 8

1,453,779

68,265

715 ,136

95

1,_530.22l

268.783

5l io1

267.981

3 7,5 00

499,051

71,456,559 70,776,622

I

_*__-_L662i09
___{15u59



\ otes Particulars
Amount in BDT
45,473 45,107

B. Farrn

S alaries.rrvages

Adrr in istrative overhead

\[iscel laneous Expense,'Others Expenses

Sales Cosl o{' Firer.r,ood

Depreciation
752,386 707,298

538,434

105,865

7,61r
97,100

J.J /O

523,7 65

18.s98

4.040
1s6 57)

4,373

'l'otal Adntinitrative expenses

3O.OO SEI.,LING. PROMOTION & DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES
Mitls
Salarl'and rvages

Stocking, Loading, Docking & Handing Charge
IT On Sales of Sugar to Arrny/Navy
BSTI Marking Fee

31.00 FINANCE COST
Mills

Interest expenses

32.00 Provision for Income tax
A. Profit before tax

tax rate

B. Minimum Tax
Cross Reventre
Tax rate

Income Tax act (Whichever is Higher)

_____122 082!!_ 
-___J-l1Ef2!-

5 71,308
1,079,869

783,300
271,803

2,706,280

785,67 5

1,771,071
435,7 59
200,905

3,193,349

360,292,357 1,48,4421219

(698,983,85 8)
28

(4s5,824,730)
28

71? q?q 371

0

284,824,265
0

1,391 ,516 --'-'-w4{

-$yr576
T:748,946

19148) i\7J

I
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